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1.0   INTRODUCTION 

 
The Subject Property is an 8.71-acre parcel located near the intersection of Marina 
Boulevard and Merced Street in San Leandro, California (see Figure 1 – Site Location 
Map).  The Subject Property address is 1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California 
and is also identified as Alameda County Assessor Parcel Number 77A-700-19.  The site 
is currently used by Volvo Construction Equipment & Services. 
 
The property is listed as a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site due to 
historical release of gasoline to the subsurface associated with underground storage tanks 
(USTs) formerly operated by Ingersoll-Rand, prior to being purchased by Volvo.  The 
LUST case is managed by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 
Environmental Health Department (ACEH) under Case Number #RO0000017. 
 
In March 2012, the ACEH issued a letter which referenced a July 2008 ACEH letter that 
requested additional work to be completed at the subject property.  The 2008 letter 
identified five items that needed to be addressed at the Subject Property; 
 

1. Well Redevelopment and Monitoring Well Sampling 
2. Groundwater Sampling and Analysis 
3. Critical Area Evaluation 
4. Project Approach and Investigation Reporting – Site Conceptual Model 
5. GeoTracker Compliance 

 
PSI was contracted by Volvo to complete the above listed items.  This 1st Semi-Annual 
2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report details the work completed to address items 1 
and 2. 
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2.0   GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES 

 
2.1   MONITORING WELL REDEVELOPMENT 
 
On May 4, 2012, PSI mobilized to the site to evaluate the current condition of the on-site 
monitoring points and determine whether groundwater was present, as requested by the 
ACEH.  PSI identified six monitoring points (MW-1 through MW-4, VW-6 and VW-8) that 
currently had groundwater and were able to be accessed.  PSI repaired the well box at 
MW-4, as well as added or replaced caps and locks to the six wells identified. 
 
On May 9 and 11, 2012, all six monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4, VW-6 and VW-8) 
were redeveloped via the surge-block method.  The 4-inch diameter surge block, 
connected to a series of 5-foot long, 1½-inch diameter PVC pipes, was lowered to the 
bottom of the well and then raised to above the groundwater level repeatedly for a duration 
of five to ten minutes.  This action (surge) forced water to move in and out of the well 
screen and filter pack in order to help remove any fine soils (silt or clay) that were caught 
in the filter pack and to improve groundwater flow into the monitoring well. 
 
After the surge was completed, a submersible pump was lowered into the well and 
groundwater was purged (between 8 and 22 gallons per well) until relatively clear.  Purging 
the water from the well served the purpose of removing fine sediment from the well and 
creating a cone of depression to encourage new water to flow into the well from the 
surrounding soil formation.  This series of procedures was repeated three times to each of 
the monitoring wells. 
 
2.2   GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND HYDRAULIC GRADIENT 
 
The locations and top-of-casing (TOC) elevations for MW-1 through MW-4, VW-6 and 
VW-8 were surveyed in May 2012 to NAD 83 survey datum by Morrow Surveying of West 
Sacramento, California; a State of California licensed Surveyor.  A copy of the survey map 
is included in Appendix A. 
 
On May 17, 2012, prior to sampling, the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was 
measured in accordance with the field procedures outlined in Section 3.3 using an electric 
water level indicator.  Water levels are read from the TOC of each monitoring well to an 
accuracy of 0.01 foot.  This is performed in order to calculate the groundwater elevations 
and to determine the groundwater gradient.  Before and after each use, the water level 
indicator was decontaminated to prevent cross-contamination of the wells. 
 
The depth-to-groundwater measurements and calculated groundwater elevations are 
presented in Table 1.  Groundwater surface contours representing May 17, 2012, water 
levels beneath the site are shown on Figure 2.  Based on the water level measurements 
obtained, the groundwater flow direction at the subject site is generally toward the 
southwest with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.005.  The groundwater flow 
direction is in general agreement with previous sampling episodes at the site. 
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2.3   GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 
 
On May 17, 2012, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 
through MW-4, VW-6, and VW-8 at the project site.  The following procedures for well 
monitoring, well purging and water sampling were implemented while sampling the wells: 
 
1. All non-dedicated equipment was washed prior to entering the well with an Alconox 

solution, followed by a deionized water rinse. 
 
2. Prior to purging the wells, depth to water was measured using a groundwater 

interface probe to an accuracy of 0.01 foot.  The measurements were made to the 
top of the well casing on the north side. 

 
3. The monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three well volumes of water until 

pH, conductivity, and temperature stabilized.  The wells were purged with a 
submersible pump. 

 
4. Water samples were collected after the well had been purged.  The water collected 

was immediately decanted into laboratory-supplied vials and bottles.  The 
containers were filled, capped, labeled, and placed in a chilled cooler prior to 
delivery at the laboratory for analysis. 

 
5. Chain of custody procedures, including chain of custody forms, were used to 

document water sample handling and transport from collection to delivery at the 
laboratory for analyses. 

 
6. Purged water was contained in a DOT approved 55-gallon drum and left on site for 

proper disposal.  The drum was labeled with the contents, date, well number, client 
name, and project number. 

 
The purge logs are presented in Appendix B. 
 
2.4   LABORATORY ANALYSIS, RESULTS, AND DISCUSSION 
 
Six groundwater samples were submitted for analysis to SunStar Laboratories, Inc. of 
Lake Forest, California, a State of California certified environmental analytical laboratory.  
The samples were analyzed for the following: 
 

• Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 8015 

• Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) including fuel oxygenates using EPA 
Method 8260B 
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The following are the results of the groundwater analysis: 

 

• TPH-G was detected above the laboratory reporting limit of 50 micrograms per 
liter (µg/L) in the groundwater samples collected from MW-3 (900 µg/L), MW-4 
(5,200 µg/L), VW-6 (76 µg/L), and VW-8 (96 µg/L). 

 

• Various VOCs associated with petroleum hydrocarbon contamination were 
detected above their respective laboratory reporting limit in the groundwater 
samples collected from MW-3, MW-4, VW-6 and VW-8.  The VOCs detected 
are common constituents of gasoline. 

 

• BTEX constituents were detected only in the groundwater sample from MW-4; 

o Ethylbenzene at 120 µg/L 

o Benzene at 30 µg/L 

o Total Xylenes at 17 µg/L 
 

• TPH-G and VOCs were not detected in MW-1 or MW-2. 
 

A summary of the laboratory results for groundwater samples is presented in Table 2.  
Copies of the laboratory report and chain of custody records are presented in Appendix B. 
 
The groundwater analytical results were compared to their respective San Francisco 
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels 
(ESLs) for Commercial Land Use where groundwater is a drinking water resource.  The 
following constituents were detected at greater than their respective ESL; 
 

• TPH-G (ESL of 100 µg/L) in MW-3 and MW-4 

• Benzene (ESL of 1 µg/L) in MW-4 

• Ethylbenzene (ESL of 30 µg/L) in MW-4 

• Naphthalene (ESL of 17 µg/L) in MW-4 
 

None of the other tested constituents were detected at greater than their respective 
ESL. 
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3.0   CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
PSI conducted well redevelopment on May 9 and 11, 2012, and groundwater monitoring 
activities on May 17, 2012.  The results of the monitoring event are summarized below. 
 

• Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 as well as VW-6 and VW-8 were redeveloped. 
 

• A new survey of the wells was performed. 
 

• Based on our field measurements, groundwater at the site flows generally toward the 
southwest under a hydraulic gradient of 0.005.   

 

• TPH-G and VOCs were detected in the groundwater samples from monitoring wells 
MW-3, MW-4, VW-6 and VW-8.   

 

• All of the groundwater analytical results were below their respective RWQCB ESLs 
with the exception of the samples from MW-3 which had TPH-G above its respective 
ESL, and MW-4, which had TPH-G, benzene, ethylbenzene, and naphthalene above 
their respective ESL.   

 
PSI is in the process of completing an SCM for the site, which will incorporate these 
results and identify any further potential need for work at the subject property.  
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Well Number
TOC Elevation

(ft msl)
Date

Depth to Groundwater
(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
(ft msl)

MW-1 27.82 5/17/2012 11.04 16.78

MW-2 27.51 5/17/2012 12.08 15.43

MW-3 29.63 5/17/2012 13.72 15.91

MW-4 32.42 5/17/2012 16.98 15.44

VW-6 34.43 5/17/2012 19.09 15.34

VW-8 36.38 5/17/2012 20.77 15.61

Notes:

     ft msl = feet with respect to mean sea level

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Former Ingersoll-Rand Facility

1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California



Sample 
Number

Date TPH-G Benzene
n-Butyl-
benzene

sec-Butyl-
benzene

Isopropyl-
benzene

Ethyl-
benzene

p-
Isopropyl-

toluene

Naph-
thalene

n-Propyl-
benzene

Trichloroet
hene

1,2,4-
Trimethyl-
benzene

1,3,5-
Trimethyl-
benzene

Total 
Xylenes

MW-1 5/17/12 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

MW-2 5/17/12 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

MW-3 5/17/12 900 <0.5 17.0 4.5 1.9 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 8.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

MW-4 5/17/12 5,200 30 19 7.6 29 120 1.9 27 76 <1.0 30 4.7 17

VW-6 5/17/12 76 <0.5 20.8 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 2.5 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

VW-8 5/17/12 96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

Notes:
     TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
     The units for all presented values are µg/L = Micrograms per liter
     All VOCs not listed were below their laboratory reporting limit.

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Ingersoll-Rand Facility

1944 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California
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 GROUNDWATER PURGE LOGS AND WATER LEVEL DATA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

















 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 APPENDIX C 
 
 LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS 
 



25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

PSI -- Oakland

RE: Volvo-San Leandro

Oakland, CA 94601

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B

Brand Burfield

Wendy Hsiao

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/18/12 09:20. If you have 
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

24 May 2012



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

MW-1 T120851-01 Water 05/17/12 11:41 05/18/12 09:20

MW-2 T120851-02 Water 05/17/12 12:40 05/18/12 09:20

MW-3 T120851-03 Water 05/17/12 14:00 05/18/12 09:20

MW-4 T120851-04 Water 05/17/12 15:35 05/18/12 09:20

VW-6 T120851-05 Water 05/17/12 14:48 05/18/12 09:20

VW-8 T120851-06 Water 05/17/12 16:15 05/18/12 09:20

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-1

T120851-01 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C

ND EPA 8015C05/18/12 05/21/12 ug/l 20518151C6-C12 (GRO) 50

"" " "72.6-14673.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-1

T120851-01 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 205181411,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-1

T120851-01 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "83.5-11997.6 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81-136104 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "88.8-11792.6 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-2

T120851-02 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C

ND EPA 8015C05/18/12 05/21/12 ug/l 20518151C6-C12 (GRO) 50

"" " "72.6-14685.1 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-2

T120851-02 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 205181411,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-2

T120851-02 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "83.5-11996.5 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81-136108 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "88.8-11794.8 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-3

T120851-03 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C

EPA 8015C900 2051815 05/18/12 05/21/12 ug/l 1C6-C12 (GRO) 50

"" " "72.6-14687.1 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

"7.3 " " "" "n-Butylbenzene 1.0

"4.5 " " "" "sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-3

T120851-03 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 205181411,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

"1.9 " " "" "Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

"8.5 " " "" "n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 10

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-3

T120851-03 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "83.5-11999.2 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81-136113 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "88.8-11795.4 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-4

T120851-04 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C

EPA 8015C5200 2051815 05/18/12 05/21/12 ug/l 1C6-C12 (GRO) 50

"" " "72.6-14690.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

"18 " " "" "n-Butylbenzene 1.0

"7.6 " " "" "sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-4

T120851-04 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 205181411,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

"29 " " "" "Isopropylbenzene 1.0

"1.9 " " "" "p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

"27 " " "" "Naphthalene 1.0

"76 " " "" "n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

"4.7 " " "" "1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

"30 " " "" "1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

"30 " " "" "Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

"120 " " "" "Ethylbenzene 0.50

"17 " " "" "m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-4

T120851-04 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "83.5-119101 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81-136109 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "88.8-11795.0 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

VW-6

T120851-05 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C

EPA 8015C76 2051815 05/18/12 05/21/12 ug/l 1C6-C12 (GRO) 50

"" " " S-GC72.6-14672.3 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

VW-6

T120851-05 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 205181411,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

"2.5 " " "" "Naphthalene 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

"1.2 " " "" "Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

VW-6

T120851-05 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "83.5-11998.1 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81-136111 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "88.8-11793.5 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

VW-8

T120851-06 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C

EPA 8015C96 2051815 05/18/12 05/21/12 ug/l 1C6-C12 (GRO) 50

"" " "72.6-14674.9 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

VW-8

T120851-06 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 205181411,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

VW-8

T120851-06 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B05/18/12 05/23/12 ug/l 20518141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "83.5-11998.9 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81-13698.1 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "88.8-11795.2 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2051815 - EPA 5030 GC

Blank (2051815-BLK1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/21/12 

C6-C12 (GRO) ug/lND 50

" 100 72.6-146Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 73.273.2

LCS (2051815-BS1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/21/12 

C6-C12 (GRO) ug/l5770 50 5500 75-125105

" 100 72.6-146Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.686.6

Matrix Spike (2051815-MS1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/21/12 Source: T120845-24

C6-C12 (GRO) ug/l5480 50 5500 44.7 65-13598.8

" 100 72.6-146Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.593.5

Matrix Spike Dup (2051815-MSD1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/21/12 Source: T120845-24

C6-C12 (GRO) ug/l5510 50 5500 44.7 2065-13599.4 0.676

" 100 72.6-146Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.193.1

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 20 of 24



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2051814 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (2051814-BLK1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/23/12 

Bromobenzene ug/lND 1.0

Bromochloromethane "ND 1.0

Bromodichloromethane "ND 1.0

Bromoform "ND 1.0

Bromomethane "ND 1.0

n-Butylbenzene "ND 1.0

sec-Butylbenzene "ND 1.0

tert-Butylbenzene "ND 1.0

Carbon tetrachloride "ND 0.50

Chlorobenzene "ND 1.0

Chloroethane "ND 1.0

Chloroform "ND 1.0

Chloromethane "ND 1.0

2-Chlorotoluene "ND 1.0

4-Chlorotoluene "ND 1.0

Dibromochloromethane "ND 1.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane "ND 1.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "ND 1.0

Dibromomethane "ND 1.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane "ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloroethane "ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethene "ND 1.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 1.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloropropane "ND 1.0

1,3-Dichloropropane "ND 1.0

2,2-Dichloropropane "ND 1.0

1,1-Dichloropropene "ND 1.0

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.50

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.50

Hexachlorobutadiene "ND 1.0

Isopropylbenzene "ND 1.0

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2051814 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (2051814-BLK1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/23/12 

p-Isopropyltoluene ug/lND 1.0

Methylene chloride "ND 1.0

Naphthalene "ND 1.0

n-Propylbenzene "ND 1.0

Styrene "ND 1.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 1.0

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 1.0

Tetrachloroethene "ND 1.0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "ND 1.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "ND 1.0

Trichloroethene "ND 1.0

Trichlorofluoromethane "ND 1.0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane "ND 1.0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene "ND 1.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene "ND 1.0

Vinyl chloride "ND 1.0

Benzene "ND 0.50

Toluene "ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50

m,p-Xylene "ND 1.0

o-Xylene "ND 0.50

Tert-amyl methyl ether "ND 2.0

Tert-butyl alcohol "ND 10

Di-isopropyl ether "ND 2.0

Ethyl tert-butyl ether "ND 2.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 1.0

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.87.98

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1058.43

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.17.53

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2051814 - EPA 5030 GCMS

LCS (2051814-BS1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/22/12 

Chlorobenzene ug/l19.3 1.0 20.0 75-12596.7

1,1-Dichloroethene "20.4 1.0 20.0 75-125102

Trichloroethene "20.2 1.0 20.0 75-125101

Benzene "20.0 0.50 20.0 75-12599.8

Toluene "18.9 0.50 20.0 75-12594.4

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.57.64

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95.97.67

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.87.66

Matrix Spike (2051814-MS1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/22/12 Source: T120851-01

Chlorobenzene ug/l19.0 1.0 20.0 ND 75-12595.2

1,1-Dichloroethene "20.4 1.0 20.0 ND 75-125102

Trichloroethene "20.4 1.0 20.0 0.410 75-125100

Benzene "19.5 0.50 20.0 ND 75-12597.7

Toluene "20.0 0.50 20.0 ND 75-125100

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.27.46

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95.47.63

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.57.96

Matrix Spike Dup (2051814-MSD1) Prepared: 05/18/12  Analyzed: 05/23/12 Source: T120851-01

Chlorobenzene ug/l19.1 1.0 20.0 ND 2075-12595.5 0.315

1,1-Dichloroethene "21.1 1.0 20.0 ND 2075-125105 3.08

Trichloroethene "19.1 1.0 20.0 0.410 2075-12593.6 6.67

Benzene "19.7 0.50 20.0 ND 2075-12598.4 0.663

Toluene "18.5 0.50 20.0 ND 2075-12592.7 7.73

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.07.36

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1038.27

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.87.42

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 23 of 24



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-414-1

Brand Burfield

Volvo-San Leandro

05/24/12 16:14Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of established control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate(s).

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Wendy Hsiao, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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